

Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PUBLIC CITIZEN HEALTH,)	
RESEARCH GROUP, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civil Action No. 18-cv-1729-TJK
)	
v.)	
)	
ALEXANDER ACOSTA, Secretary,)	
United States Department of Labor, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Sean M. Sherman (D.C. Bar No. 1046357)
Michael T. Kirkpatrick (D.C. Bar No. 486293)
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

I. OSHA’s recordkeeping and reporting regulations..... 1

II. OSHA’s indefinite suspension of the July 1, 2018, deadline for submitting
OSHA Forms 300 and 301..... 5

III. The harm to plaintiffs’ programs from OSHA’s partial suspension of the
Electronic Reporting Rule..... 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. Plaintiffs have a very strong likelihood of success on the merits. 9

 A. Defendants failed to follow required notice-and-comment procedures when
 they partially suspended the Electronic Reporting Rule. 9

 B. Defendants’ suspension of the Electronic Reporting Rule deadline was
 arbitrary and capricious..... 12

II. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm without relief. 15

III. The balance of equities strongly weighs in plaintiffs’ favor,
and the public interest favors an injunction. 16

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>*Air Alliance Houston v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , No. 17-1155, 2018 WL 4000490 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 17, 2018).....	13, 14
<i>California v. United States Bureau of Land Management</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 1106	13
<i>Carey v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011).....	9
<i>CityFed Finance Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2117 (2016).....	13
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 716 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	13
<i>League of Women Voters of the United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	8, 15, 16, 17
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	12, 13
<i>Northern Mariana Islands v. United States</i> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009).....	8, 17
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982).....	10, 11
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration</i> , 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018).....	10, 11

National Family Planning and Reproductive Health Association, Inc. v. Sullivan,
979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992)9

**Open Communities Alliance v. Carson*,
286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017) *passim*

Patriot, Inc. v. HUD,
963 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1997)17

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association,
135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015)9

Pineros y Campesinos Unidos del Noroeste v. Pruitt,
293 F. Supp. 3d 1062 (N.D. Cal. 2018)10

Southern Company Services, Inc. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,
416 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2015)12

Sturm, Ruger & Company, Inc. v. Chao,
300 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2002)2

Texas Children’s Hospital v. Burwell,
76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D.C. 2014)1

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

5 U.S.C. § 5539

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)12

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)9, 11

29 U.S.C. § 651(b)1

29 U.S.C. § 651(b)(12)2

29 U.S.C. § 657(c)(1)2

29 U.S.C. § 657(c)(2)2

29 U.S.C. § 673(a)2

29 U.S.C. § 673(e)2

29 C.F.R. § 1904.02

29 C.F.R. § 1904.32(b)2

29 C.F.R. § 1904.413

29 C.F.R. § 1904.41(c).....4

29 C.F.R. § 1904.41(c)(1).....4

29 C.F.R. § 1904.41(c)(2).....4

Final Rule, Improve Tracking of Workplace Injuries and Illnesses,
81 Fed. Reg. 29624 (May 12, 2016) *passim*

Final Rule, Improve Tracking of Workplace Injuries and Illnesses: Delay of Compliance Date,
82 Fed. Reg. 55761 (Nov. 24, 2017).....5

Proposed Rule, Improve Tracking of Workplace Injuries and Illnesses: Proposed Delay of
Compliance Date, 82 Fed. Reg. 29261 (June 28, 2017)4

Proposed Rule, Tracking of Workplace Injuries and Illnesses, 83 Fed. Reg. 36494
(July 30, 2018)6

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(a)8

Miscellaneous

OSHA, Final Rule Issued to Improve Tracking of Workplace Injuries and Illnesses,
<https://www.osha.gov/recordkeeping/finalrule/index.html>5

OSHA, Injury & Illness Recordkeeping Forms - 300, 300A, 301,
<https://www.osha.gov/recordkeeping/RKforms.html>2, 3

OSHA Trade Release, The Department of Labor Plans to Propose Rule to Better Protect
Personally Identifiable Information (July 26, 2018),
<https://www.osha.gov/news/newsreleases/trade/07262018>5
